## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT

The Desbarats to Echo Bay Planning Board has received an application for consent in the Township of Macdonald Meredith & Aberdeen Add'l, District of Algoma, in respect of the lands described below:

**Application No.:** E2024-07

**Applicant:** Patti Kastikainen

<u>Subject:</u> Township of Macdonald, Meredith and Aberdeen Add'l Lots 3 & 31 RP H-780 3159 & 3171 Hwy 17B

**Purpose:** The proposal of this application is to create one new lot.

<u>Inquiries and Written Submissions:</u> About the application can be made to Jared Brice, Secretary-Treasurer, 27 Barr Road South, Desbarats, Ontario P0R 1E0. Telephone (705) 782-6776, Fax (705) 782-4274

<u>Need to Make Submissions:</u> If a person or public body that files an appeal of the decision of the Desbarats to Echo Bay Planning Board as the approval authority (in respect of the proposed consent) does not make written submissions to the Board before the Board gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Ontario Lands Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

**Planning Board Meeting:** The Planning Board will review the above application at the public meeting June 25<sup>th</sup> 2024 at 7:00 p.m. at the above address.

Requesting Notice of Decision: Any person or public body may appeal a decision of the Desbarats to Echo Bay Planning Board not later than 20 days after notice of decision is given. If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Planning Board, please use the contact information shown below.

Additional Information: About the application is available for public inspection at the Desbarats to Echo Bay Planning Board Office at the Tarbutt Township Office, 27 Barr Road South, Desbarats, Ontario P0R 1E0. Telephone (705) 782-6776.



Subject Land - 3159 & 3171 Highway 17B; Lot 3 & 31, H-780 Scale: 1:800 Macdonald Meredith and Aberdeen Additional Township

conveyance, authoritative definition of the legal N boundary, or property title. This is not a survey product.